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~ w. u. 1I'ftf: ~ it;
~ 'Ill" 1IfiRr 1fT ~ ~ "U\Ri'i it
~ iII"<m:;rty t I 'I>f mil' ~
t .... ~t 'I1iot" 1fT ~~ it;
flotit ~ mr-rtl iI".t'l"t:~
~ ~Il:)~tl ~
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Ifmf. ~~t ~~)-~ ~ IPl'Il\"
~ t~~"!"""tm:~it;
Mm~~;rty t I~
~ it 'Ift".pr.m '!i1I"t I wit;
~ it f;r~n: m: $mr it m
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~ it \'llJ)-~ 'Ill" ~
~ t I ;ft ~ lIiIlf 'It to
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CGDf_ OD Flood Coa&rol

+ r Sbri IIOOwIclwlder Sella: I Sbri Rameabwar Taatla:
Sbri B. P. Ylldan:

OM. t :,..~ L~::"'~lnrhvl:
Sbri P. C. ac.r-Il:
Sbri Vlabwa Hath Paade,.:
Shri N. R. Lukar:

Will the Minister of IrrlraUoa ...
Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a I\j.gh level conference to consider the problems of flood control was held at Srinagar on the 25th and 28th June. 111M;

(b) if so, how many States participated in the Conference; and

(c) the subjects discussed and doci-
sions arrived at hareW?
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TIle MIaIIIter fII. ~ ...
Pow .. (Dr. 11:. L. Bu): Ca) to Ce).
A statement II laid OIl the Table 01 the HoII8e.

SrAftIII:In'

(a) The MinJater. Commlttee OD
1"100d Control, wh1ch was appointed by the Government of lDdla, tollow-Ing the recommendations 01 the CeD-
tnl FlOOd Control Board, held its ant meetloc at Srlnagar on 25th and 28th
June, 18M.

(b) Tbe States of ADdbra Pradub, Assam, J. & K., Kerala, Mabarasbtra, Orissa, Punjab, U.P. and West Benpl are represented in thi. Committee through their concerned MInlster •.
All members from the States except the members from Andbra Pradesh &
Punjab attended the meetln,.

(c) Tbe Committee bad preliminary discWlsions on the review and assessment of the flood situation In dlfterent States, preparation of lOOC range Plans, investigations of flood control projects, ways and means 01 ftnancing flood control scbemes, re-QUirements of funds in the 4th Plan and Organisational set up. Tbe Committee i. expected to submit Its report by the end Of December, 1984, when its recommendations will be known.

'" tm.. a: 'RT ~""'
""" fiI"om: flI;1rr t fiI; ~ ~ ~
11ft ~ ~ 'lit orqm 'In 'ITIIT III""tit
t ? ~~.m ~ si'Imf~ flI;1rr
omt '" lIP ~ 'In ~ It 1ft" ~
~nmft~, 'RT "P'~ 'Ill' ~ ?

Dr. 11:. L. 8110: Very heavy ralntall
.or concentration of rainfall in certain areBl may occur and result In intensive floods as it has been the experience this year, botb in big and 1JD811 riven.

Dr. L. M. SlDchYl: May I !mow why the Government have been un·
able to implement its ........ nce with
regard to flood control measures regarding the overllow from Najafgarh, 'from Llara drain and from Oh&llBr?

Dr. It. L. Bu: The tntatment or flood coDtrol In riven baa been .tu1ed only ten ye&rl back. Further, India baa .uch a larae Dumber of rivera that It Ia not poaIble to eIIec:t ftood control In every river 10 IOOD. Here I mu.n submit that this par, in DelhI particularly. the rainfall has been the hlPest ever recorded. We have the observations from' 1881 ODWarda and this year'. II the highest.

Mr. S ...... : Has he included the
one which we had just now today?

Dr. It. L. Bu: ft will be tbe endeavour of the Government to tackle the most important and dIftlcult problem 01 flOOd control at an early date.
Flood control in Delbi and In the Ghaaar river will be undertaken almost immediately.

11ft ~ tn'ilf: 'lifT "of
q\" ~fiI;~ mllft~it~
m 11ft ..m'f~~ ~mtnm
~f¥t ~~~ ~~

~ IRIJ'f 11ft ~? m~, '" ~
~ it ~ ~1fIIT'IR:-q't
t ?
Dr. 11:. L. 8110: The Government

ot U.P. bu been submitting a Dumber of schemes from time to time. I must submit that this year In U.P. we had no problema ot flood. Tbe construction 01 the Nepal bund In lCastem U.P. had proved extremely valuable and Eastern U.P. hid tbe least amount 01 flood. this year.

Shrl N. .. Lubr: May I know
",hether serious consideration wu giVen to the problem Of flOOd control In Aaam which hu the heaviest ralntall and annual floocbl?

Dr. I[. L. Bu: ft is true that ASI8m Is one Of the States where flood Is an annual recurrence and It Ia very in·
tenslve. Theretore, a large amount Of money has to be set apart tor flood control In Assam That problem II con.tantly receiving the attention of the Oovemment.
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Slui Labri Slqh: May 1 know whether the question of constructing the Dhassa bund for controlling the flow of water from Punjab was taken up for consideration at the Conference and, if so, what is the decision?

Dr. K. L. Bao: 1 will take some other occasion to explain in some-
w!lal mol'O detail about the Dhasla bund. I' have already submitted my views on Dhassa bund as to whether It should or should not be there, how it can be constructed and so on. I will submit a further explanation at some other time.

~",,"r~~ :1f'I'T~
II>'t 'Il'il' '«IT t flr. mn w it;
.nR ~ ffilur.r ~ it; ~ 00
it qr;ft 'R: 'l'Il'T t, ~ ~ 1!T't rriI'
~, ~ ~ 1!T't rriI' ~ qR mt
iift" ~ itt'rU
~~: wn:~'«IT

lIT, m 'fir qm -.rtT 'l'Il'T t I

Slui Kapur Slqh: 1 want to know whether Government propose to assume overall central responsibility tor all flood control measures in the country; if not, why not?

Dr. K. L. Rao: Flood control is essentially a problem for the States and the Centre will give assistance by way of finance, technical advice and co-ordination. For the inter-State rivers, drains, like Drain No. 8, Ghaggar and so on, the Centre will take incrensing interest in trying to see to the regulatiOn 80 that it may not endanger either State.

Shrt Kapur Slnrh: He has not answered the second part of my question.
They neither provide sufficient funds nor do they stop inlertering with the working Of the State Governments.
That is the implication of the second part.

Mr. Speaker: Now he has liven the answer, namely, that that Is the implication of the second part

Slui ~ur Slnch: Therefore, let him answer and live the reasons.

Mr. Speaker: When the hon. Member has given the information himself, he has advanced the answer.

Shrl B. S. P8IIdey: May 1 know whether the Government of Pakistan has expreBed a desire to co-operate with our Government in order to control flood. in river. which flow through both countries?

Dr. K. L. Baa: We have not received any official intimation; I have only read it in the papers.

Shri Sham I.aI Bar.,: May I know whether in this conference on flood control integrated schemes from the catchment area down to the places where the rivers How into the plains have been drawn up; if so, what are those schemes?

Dr. K. L. Rao: Actually, if you see the statement that I have laid, the question pertains to the eonference that was held at Srinagar which was only a Ministers' Committee meeting;
it was not really a conference on flood control. The Central Board of Flood Control has consti Luted a committee of ten Ministers Of the various States to review the work done so far for the last ten years and to flnd out what futher steps have to be taken. It is only a sort of particular term of referenCe and in pursuance of that, that Committee has met; It is not really a conference on flood control.

Shrl Rem Rams: Is it not a fact that during the recent visit of the hon. Minister to the State of Assam It was suggested that the Barak and the Brahmaputra, Rivers of sorrow for that State, are to be controlled; If SO, when during the past 17 years so many delegations from this country have visited China, Russia, America and all these countries in order to learn the technique Of flood control. why I. It that Government have not been able to take any elfeetive measures towards controlling floods In this country whleh are aJmost lID. IIII!IuaI visitation resulting in loss of life and property?

Mr. Speaker: The flood came at the end.

Sbri Hem BanIa: Floods come annually to Assam and we are doomed.

Dr. 1[. L. "0: It is the earnest intention Of the Government to concert measures specially in the Aslam Valley to control the damage of floods of Brahmaputra and Barak rivers; but there are certain dil1lcul-
ties. The most dilllcult river to control is the Brahmaputra. Actually, a solution tor the control of that river is not in sight. Regarding the Barak, we have fairly been able to concert measures for taking up a control reservoir on the river, but the cost has been estimated very excessive and it is, therefore, that we are trying to investigate alternative sites to lind out whether we cBn achieve a cheaper project. ."

Sbri Bart Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order, Sir. The Minister has rather clumsily evaded the question which was that despite innumerable, countless delegations that have gone abroacl, to Rulsia, America, China and sO many other countries--I do nol remember which else-what have they done? Have they learnt anything or only wasted OUr money? That is the crux of the question.

Mr. llpeaker: How does it come as a point of order?

Sbri Bart V...... Kamatll: The
Minister must anHWer tully. There i. a rule about that.

Mr. Speaker: The Member should have asked tor an answer.

control projects for the various rivera Of l'ndia. As I submitted already, Brahmaputra is one of the most dil1l-
cult rivers. We have also consulted some foreign engineers. We have not been able to solve the problem at Brahmaputra. I want to be very clear and quite specillc On the subject.
Brahmaputra control i. a very diftlcult project. Whatever we are trying to do, we are doing a. best as can be done and I must say-f am IIlad-
that this year the steps that have been taken, say, for example, the embankment at Nowgong, have done immense good. Nowgong is completely tree ot floods. "nlere is also the erosion problem. The erosion problem is one of the most difficult problem that any river poses for us. We are trying to do our best at the moment.

°15.

N .. -P .... E"pendI& ......
+

(Shrl Jqdev SlDgh SIddlIaaU: I Sbri P Ve~bhalllh:
Sbri Prakash VIr S .... rI:
Shrl Yuhpal S~h:
SIIr:I MoIwl Swarup:

I Dri P. C. a.-h: I Shri D. D. Maatrl:
Sbri SoIaDkl:

, Slarl PaJI: i Shrl K.olla VeDkalah:
Dr. P. S. DeIIhaIkll: I <;brl Blbhutl Mlllsn:
Shri K.. N. TlWUJ:

I Slarl Basappa: I Slarl R. S. Pod.",:
Shri Oakar LaI Berwa:

I ShrI GokUlaDaDda MoIIaDt7: l Shrl p. R. Chaknvertl:
Sbri J .... ftJIt MeIl&a:

Wi11 the Minister of PIIIaDce be pleaaed to state:

(8) whether Government have decided to cut down non-Plan expend!-

8br1 Bart V ..... u~: It was ture; and
evasive.

Dr. 1[. L. Jtao: "nle delegations which have gone abroad in conneetion with various engineering studies have brought very valuable information which .... e are applying in the concelv-
1ng and drawing up of various flood

(b) whether any advice has beeD given to State Governments for reducing ezpendlture, and their reaction thereto?

fte M ..... 0I~ .... (SIIrI ....
Bhapt,: (a) Yes, Sir. ,.. tile reIIIIt of • review made recently, recluc-

